We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering will be approximately $644.0 million after deducting the underwriting discount and our
estimated offering expenses.

We expect to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, including the repayment of indebtedness.

S-10

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of March 31, 2020 on (i) an actual basis, (ii) an as adjusted
basis to give effect to (a) the incurrence of the Tranche B short-term loan on May 5, 2020 and (b) the expected repayment of the amount outstanding
under our revolving credit facility and the Tranche A short-term loan prior to the completion of this offering and (iii) as further adjusted to give effect to
the issuance of the Notes offered hereby, net of underwriting discount and our estimated offering expenses. You should read this table in conjunction
with our unaudited consolidated financial statements, the notes thereto and other financial information contained in our report on Form 6-K filed on
May 18, 2020, incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. The as adjusted information set forth below may not reflect our cash, debt and
capitalization in the future.

  As of March 31, 2020

  Actual   As adjusted
As further
adjusted

  (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 762,602  $ 512,602  $ 1,156,602

Debt(1)
Revolving credit facility due 2022(2)   300,000   —   —
Tranche A short-term loan due June 2020   50,000   —   —
Tranche B short-term loan due May 2021   —   100,000   100,000
2.538% Senior Notes due 2030 offered hereby   —   —   644,000

Total debt  $ 350,000  $ 100,000  $ 744,000
Total equity (including noncontrolling interests)   3,578,812   3,578,812   3,578,812

Total capitalization  $ 3,928,812  $ 3,678,812  $ 4,322,812

(1) Following the completion of this offering, we intend to incur an additional $50.0 million short-term loan that we expect will mature in June 2021.
(2) Following the completion of this offering, after giving effect to the expected repayment of the amount outstanding under our revolving credit

facility, there will be $500.0 million of availability under our revolving credit facility.

S-11

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement (the “Notes”) should be read in